Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash (1.2) 7.1 (16.6)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (88.5) 147.4 (646.4)
Change in cash included in assets of discontinued operations �  �  53.2
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 365.7 218.3 811.5
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 277.2 $ 365.7 $ 218.3

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 73

Cash paid during the year for (including discontinued operations in 2011):
Interest $ 118.6 $ 117.6 $ 210.8
Income taxes 94.4 96.4 125.0

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

56

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

BEAM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY

(In millions)

$2.67
Convertible
Preferred
Stock

Common
Stock

Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

Treasury
Stock,
At Cost

Non-
controlling
Interests

Total
Equity

Balance at December 31, 2010, as
previously reported $ 4.9 $ 734.0 $ 820.2 $ (172.0) $ 7,499.3 $ (3,215.3) $ 16.9 $ 5,688.0
Correction of prior-period errors (Note
1) �  �  �  �  3.0 �  �  3.0

Balance at December 31, 2010, as
adjusted $ 4.9 $ 734.0 $ 820.2 $ (172.0) $ 7,502.3 $ (3,215.3) $ 16.9 $ 5,691.0
Net income �  �  �  �  902.7 �  4.1 906.8
Other comprehensive loss �  �  �  (239.9) �  �  �  (239.9)
Dividends paid to noncontrolling
interests �  �  �  �  �  �  (0.8) (0.8)
Dividends �  �  �  �  (117.8) �  �  (117.8)
Stock-based compensation �  �  54.8 �  (3.4) 103.4 �  154.8
Stock-based compensation tax benefits �  �  9.2 �  �  �  �  9.2
Conversion of preferred stock (0.2) �  (1.8) �  �  2.0 �  �
Sale of Acushnet Company �  �  �  �  �  �  (16.6) (16.6)
Spin-off of Fortune Brands Home &
Security, Inc. �  �  �  107.8 (2,396.9) �  (3.6) (2,292.7)

Balance at December 31, 2011 $ 4.7 $ 734.0 $ 882.4 $ (304.1) $ 5,886.9 $ (3,109.9) $ �  $ 4,094.0

Net income �  �  �  �  385.2 �  �  385.2
Other comprehensive income �  �  �  118.1 �  �  �  118.1
Dividends �  �  �  �  (130.1) �  �  (130.1)
Stock-based compensation �  �  13.2 �  (3.2) 126.1 �  136.1
Stock-based compensation tax benefits �  �  12.8 �  �  �  �  12.8
Conversion of preferred stock (3.4) �  (31.2) �  �  34.5 �  (0.1)
Redemption of preferred stock (1.3) �  (0.4) �  �  �  �  (1.7)
Spin-off of Fortune Brands Home &
Security, Inc. �  �  (3.1) �  (2.0) �  �  (5.1)

Balance at December 31, 2012 $  �  $ 734.0 $ 873.7 $ (186.0) $ 6,136.8 $ (2,949.3) $ �  $ 4,609.2

Net income �  �  �  �  362.5 �  �  362.5
Other comprehensive income �  �  �  39.2 �  �  �  39.2
Dividends �  �  �  �  (145.7) �  �  (145.7)
Stock-based compensation �  �  58.9 �  (1.0) 137.4 �  195.3
Stock-based compensation tax benefits �  �  13.6 �  �  �  �  13.6

Balance at December 31, 2013 $  �  $ 734.0 $ 946.2 $ (146.8) $ 6,352.6 $ (2,811.9) $ �  $ 5,074.1

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 75

57

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

BEAM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Business, Basis of Presentation, and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Description of Business

Beam Inc. and its subsidiaries (the �Company�) operate in the beverage alcohol industry. References to �we,� �our,� �us,� �Beam� and �the Company� refer
to Beam Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries as a whole, unless the context otherwise requires. The Company�s reportable segments are North

[…]

from discontinued operations increased $5.0 million and $0.03, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2011.

In the fourth quarter of 2013, we identified an income tax error related to our pre-2011 financial statements. The correction of this error resulted
in an increase of $13.4 million to other current assets and retained earnings as of January 1, 2012 in the consolidated balance sheet. The impact
of this error was not material to any of our previously issued financial statements.

The impacts of the revisions on our financial statements are shown in the following tables. The cumulative impact of the correction of all errors
prior to 2011 was an increase in stockholder�s equity of $3.0 million (refer to the accompanying consolidated statement of equity).

59

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

BEAM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following tables present the effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Income:

Year Ended December 31, 2012 Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 3,070.1 $ (6.2) $ 3,063.9 $  2,871.7 $ (12.1) $ 2,859.6
Net sales 2,465.9 (6.2) 2,459.7 2,311.1 (12.1) 2,299.0
Cost of goods sold 1,027.5 (3.8) 1,023.7 987.8 (2.2) 985.6
Gross profit 1,438.4 (2.4) 1,436.0 1,323.3 (9.9) 1,313.4
Operating income 575.9 (2.4) 573.5 395.5 (9.9) 385.6

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 79